

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW  
YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF NEW YORK,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA, WAYNE LAPIERRE,  
WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER, and  
JOSHUA POWELL,**

**Defendants.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Index No. 451625/2020**

**Motion Sequence No. 44**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA IN OPPOSITION TO THE NYAG'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS CERTAIN OF THE NRA'S DEFENSES**

William A. Brewer III  
Svetlana M. Eisenberg  
Sarah B. Rogers  
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS  
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 489-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 751-2849

**COUNSEL FOR THE NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

II. BACKGROUND.....2

A. The causal link between the NYAG’s political animus and her political prosecution of the NRA is well-pleaded. .....2

        1. One of James’s predecessors, Eric Schneiderman, warned the NRA that the State would wield its enforcement power as a political cudgel......3

        2. Before taking office, and long before any media accounts of alleged improprieties at the Association, James singled out the NRA for its speech and pledged a fishing expedition into NRA if elected. .....4

        3. There are triable issues not only regarding James’s motive for investigating the NRA, but the motives animating this litigation and her decision to seek specific remedies......7

B. Because the NYAG insisted during discovery that her motivations were irrelevant—denying the NRA documents and testimony that would prove they were improper—the NYAG cannot now demand a summary finding that she is acting in the public interest. .....8

C. The NYAG mischaracterizes the Court’s prior rulings. .....9

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....9

IV. ARGUMENT.....11

A. The NRA’s constitutional defenses are well pleaded. .....11

        1. The NRA's First Amendment Defense .....11

        2. The NRA's Equal Protection Defense.....14

B. The Court should sustain the unclean hands defense......15

C. The NRA's defenses set forth in Paragraphs 33-35 raise genuine issues of fact for trial. .....19

D. The NYAG is not immune to estoppel and other defenses......21

V. CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahmed v. Carrington</i> , 138 N.Y.S.3d 86 (2d Dep't 2020) .....	2
<i>Amarant v. D'Antonio</i> , 197 A.D.2d 432 (First Department 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Briggs v. Chapman</i> , 53 A.D.3d 900 (3d Dep't 2008).....	13
<i>Capruso v. Vill. of Kings Point</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Chizmar v. Borough of Trafford</i> , 2011 WL 1200100 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2011) .....	14
<i>Click v. Copeland</i> , 970 F.2d 106 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v Schneiderman</i> , 316 F Supp 3d 679 [SD NY 2018], affd in part, appeal dismissed in part sub nom. ....	6, 7
<i>Farino v. Farino</i> , 88 A.D.2d 902 (2d Dep't 1982).....	16
<i>Ferolito v. Vultaggio</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 88 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	15
<i>Frey v. Dep't of Health</i> , 106 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	19
<i>Gearin v. Maplewood</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 843 (D. Minn. 2011).....	14
<i>Haverda v. Hays Cnty.</i> , 723 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1983).....	18
<i>Jamestown Lodge v. Catherwood</i> , 297 N.Y.S.2d 775 (3d Dep't 1969).....	22

<i>Jennings v. Foremost Dairies</i> , 235 N.Y.S.2d 566 (Sup. Ct. 1962).....	16
<i>In re LaDelfa</i> , 107 A.D.3d 1562 (4th Dept. 2013).....	2
<i>Mazur Bros. Realty, LLC v. State</i> , 117 A.D.3d 949 (2d Dept 2014).....	6
<i>McAdams v. Ladner</i> , 608 F.Supp.3d 416,431-32 (S.D. Miss. June 23, 2022).....	14
<i>Pan American Co. v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 456 (1927).....	18
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000).....	2
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018).....	4
<i>People v. The Trump Org., Inc.</i> , No. 451685/2020, 2022 WL 489625 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 17, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 205 A.D.3d 625, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 1053 (2022).....	4
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	15, 16
<i>Rafferty v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 218CV3321, 2020 WL 7024311 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>Ramanathan v. Aharon</i> , 109 A.D.3d 529 (2d Dep't 2013).....	13
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	18
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 798 F. Supp.2d 783 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	18
<i>SEC v. Electronics Warehouse</i> , 689 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 891 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>SEC v. Rosenfeld</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1467 (RPP), 1997 WL 400131 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1997).....	18

*Sonne v. Bd. of Trustees*,  
67 A.D.3d 192 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....14

*Tao v. Freeh*,  
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....14

*Tillman v. Women’s Christian Ass’n*,  
272 A.D.2d 979 (Fourth Dep’t 2000) .....13

*Toobian v. Golzad*,  
193 A.D.3d 784 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....16

*United for Peace & Just. v. Bloomberg*,  
783 N.Y.S.2d 255 (Sup. Ct. 2004) .....15, 16

*United States v. Procter & Gamble*,  
356 U.S. 677 (1958) .....19

**Statutes**

Executive Law Section 63(12) .....18

Misc. 3d .....4

N-PCL 112(a)(10) .....17

N-PCL 112(a)(10) and 112(b)(1) .....17

**Other Authorities**

First Amendment .....11, 14

Second Amendment .....8

CPLR 3102(f) .....19

CPLR 3211(b) .....9

CPLR 3211, C3211:34 .....9

CPLR 3211(d) .....10

CPLR 3212(b) .....9, 10, 11

CPLR 3212(f) .....11

Rule 19 .....7, 8
